

APHC010089302026



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[0]

FRIDAY, THE TWENTIETH DAY OF FEBRUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

PRESENT

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE GANNAMANENI RAMAKRISHNA
PRASAD**

WRIT PETITION NO: 5014/2026

Between:

1. PRAKASH ABHISHEK JAIN,, S/O. PRAKASH JAIN, HINDU, AGED ABOUT 36 YEARS, OCC BUSINESS R/O. 14/2881/1, KAPU STREET, NELLORE. SPSR NELLORE DISTRICT - 524001

...PETITIONER

AND

1. THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH, , REP BY ITS PRINCIPAL SECRETARY MA AND UD DEPARTMENT SECRETARIAT, AMARAVATHI 522 238

2. THE DISTRICT COLLECTOR, NELLORE SPSR NELLORE DISTRICT. 524 001

3. NELLORE MUNICIPAL CORPORATION, REP BY ITS COMMISSIONER, NELLORE, SPSR NELLORE DISTRICT. 524 001

4. INDUS TOWERS LTD, REP BY ITS MANAGER, NEW D.NO.24/6/148, SARASWATHI NAGAR DARGAMITTA, NELLORE - 524003.

5. MODILIAR DHANALAKSHMI, W/O.M. MURUGESH R/O. D.NO. 16-3-47, THIPPARAJUVARI STREET, WARD NO.44, NELLORE TOWN, SPSR NELLORE DISTRICT - 524001.

...RESPONDENT(S):

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1. VADAPALLI RAMESH

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1. GP FOR MUNICIPAL ADMN URBAN DEV

2.GP FOR REVENUE

The Court made the following:

ORAL ORDER:

Heard Sri Vadapalli Ramesh, learned Counsel for the Writ Petitioner and Sri Harsha S Ammineni, learned Counsel appearing on behalf of Sri A.S.C. Bose, learned Standing Counsel for the Nellore Municipal Corporation.

2. Learned Counsel for the Petitioner is directed to take out Urgent Personal Notice in respect of the Unofficial Respondent Nos.4 & 5 within three days from today and file proof of receipt of Notice within three days thereafter.

3. At request of Sri Harsha S Ammineni, learned Counsel appearing on behalf of Sri A.S.C. Bose, learned Standing Counsel for the Nellore Municipal Corporation, list on 06.03.2026 in the motion list, to enable him to obtain Written Instructions.

4. Having regard to the averments made in paras 4 & 5 of the Affidavit filed in support of this Writ Petition, there shall be a direction suspending the impugned Proceeding dated 26.10.2025 bearing Roc.No.59/1031/NLR/TT/2025 (Ex.P.1) till the next listing.

GANNAMANENI RAMAKRISHNA PRASAD, J

Dt:20.02.2026

Vns