

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI

MAIN CASE No: W.P.No.5014 of 2026

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No	DATE	ORDER	Office Note
04.	20.04.2026	<u>GRKP, J</u> Heard Sri Vadapalli Ramesh, learned Counsel for the Writ Petitioner appearing online, Sri Harsha S Ammineni, learned Counsel appearing on behalf of Sri A.S.C. Bose, learned Standing Counsel for Nellore Municipal Corporation and Sri Md. Baji, learned Counsel appearing on behalf of Sri Jampana Srikanth, learned Counsel for Respondent No.4. 2. In compliance with the Order of this Court dated 31.03.2026, Sri K. Durga Prasadu, Assistant Divisional Engineer, Department of Telecommunication, Government of India, is present before the Court. He has furnished a document titled as EMF (Electromagnetic field) Overview. He would submit that he is a subject expert working with the Department of Telecommunication. This document would indicate that no medical evidence has been established that radiation emanating from the	

		cell towers causes any ill-health in human beings. 3. This Court, having considered the submission as well as the document of the expert, dispenses with the appearance of Sri K. Durga Prasadu, Assistant Divisional Engineer, Department of Telecommunication. 4. Insofar as the merits of the Writ Petition is concerned, learned Counsel for the Writ Petitioner would submit that the Respondent Corporation has not granted any building permission to the owner of the building so far and therefore, without obtaining such building permission, the Municipal Corporation is not authorized to grant permission to any Company for erection of cell tower on such building. On a query made by this Court, Sri Harsha S Ammineni, learned Counsel appearing for the Respondent No.3, seeks a short adjournment to obtain clear Written Instructions whether the building, on which the cell tower is sought to be established, has the Occupancy Certificate/Completion Certificate issued by the Respondent Corporation or not. 5. List on 22.04.2026 in the motion list.	
--	--	---	--

		6. Interim Order granted earlier shall continue till the next listing. GRKP, J Vns	
--	--	--	--